From: PSC Public Comment

To:
Subject: RE: Case No 2025-00113
Date: Monday, June 30, 2025 11:01:00 AM

Case No. 2025-00113

Thank you for your comments on the application of Kentucky Utilities Company. Your
comments in the above-referenced matter have been received and will be placed into
the case file for the Commission’s consideration. Please cite the case number in this
matter, 2025-00113 in any further correspondence. The documents in this case are

available at View Case Filings for: 2025-00113 (ky.gov)

Thank you for your interest in this matter.

From: PSC Public Information Officer <PSC.Info@ky.gov>
Sent: Monday, June 30, 2025 9:46 AM

To: PSC Public Comment <PSC.Comment@ky.gov>
Subject: FW: Case No 2025-00113

From: Connie Ross

Sent: Monday, June 30, 2025 9:21 AM
To: PSC Public Information Officer <PSC.Info@ky.gov>
Subject: Case No 2025-00113

-

| oppose the rate increase. McCreary County is the poorest county in the United States.
People are having a hard time now paying their electric bill. Apparently there will be no
more Leap assistance this year for people who did qualify for this program last year.
This increase will be a huge burden to our seniors who are bearly getting by.

Again | oppose Case No. 2025-0013.

Connie Ross



From: PSC Public Comment

To:
Subject: RE: 2025-00113
Date: Monday, June 30, 2025 11:00:00 AM

Case No. 2025-00113

Thank you for your comments on the application of Kentucky Utilities Company. Your comments in the
above-referenced matter have been received and will be placed into the case file for the Commission’s
consideration. Please cite the case number in this matter, 2025-00113 in any further correspondence. The
documents in this case are available at View Case Filings for: 2025-00113 (ky.gov).

Thank you for your interest in this matter.

From: PSC Public Information Officer <PSC.Info@ky.gov>
Sent: Monday, June 30, 2025 8:21 AM

To: PSC Public Comment <PSC.Comment@ky.gov>
Subject: FW: 2025-00113

From: Btania Giron

Sent: Monday, June 30, 2025 7:19 AM
To: PSC Public Information Officer <PSC.Info@ky.gov>
Subject: 2025-00113

I I |-

Case #2025-00113
Hello this is Sara Ramirez resident at

I ' Lexington 40505

I don’t want any increase in my Electric bill, or any other bill. | can’t Ford more increase
in my bills. | already had an increase in property taxes in as hard as life is now and
everything expensive. | struggle paying all my bills I’m against the 11% raised in my
electric bill.




From: PSC Public Comment

To:
Subject: RE: Case No. 2025-00113
Date: Monday, June 30, 2025 10:59:00 AM

Case No. 2025-00113

Thank you for your comments on the application of Kentucky Utilities Company. Your comments in the
above-referenced matter have been received and will be placed into the case file for the Commission’s
consideration. Please cite the case number in this matter, 2025-00113 in any further correspondence. The
documents in this case are available at View Case Filings for: 2025-00113 (ky.gov).

Thank you for your interest in this matter.

From: PSC Public Information Officer <PSC.Info@ky.gov>
Sent: Monday, June 30, 2025 8:21 AM

To: PSC Public Comment <PSC.Comment@ky.gov>
Subject: FW: Case No. 2025-00113

From: usan Dougioss

Sent: Sunday, June 29, 2025 6:34 PM
To: PSC Public Information Officer <PSC.Info@ky.gov>
Subject: Case No. 2025-00113

I I |-

John S Douglass

Lexington Ky 40502

| have received notice from KU regarding application for rate increases. My bill would
go up by 13.55%.

| understand there are increases but this is way to much. | received this notice in my
mail on or about June 25. This notice states it can become effective on or after July

They are slow to get the notice out!!! Hope the commission can look at this and deny
the large increase.

Thank you.

Sent from my iPhone



From: PSC Public Comment

To:
Subject: RE: Case No. 2025-00113
Date: Monday, June 30, 2025 10:58:00 AM

Case No. 2025-00113

Thank you for your comments on the application of Kentucky Utilities Company. Your comments in the
above-referenced matter have been received and will be placed into the case file for the Commission’s
consideration. Please cite the case number in this matter, 2025-00113 in any further correspondence. The
documents in this case are available at View Case Filings for: 2025-00113 (ky.gov).

Thank you for your interest in this matter.

From: PSC Public Information Officer <PSC.Info@ky.gov>
Sent: Monday, June 30, 2025 8:21 AM

To: PSC Public Comment <PSC.Comment@ky.gov>
Subject: FW: Case No. 2025-00113

From: Charles Speer [

Sent: Sunday, June 29, 2025 3:48 PM
To: PSC Public Information Officer <PSC.Info@ky.gov>
Subject: Case No. 2025-00113

-
_ __

The proposed electric rate increase would only add to a hardship of people that are
barely hanging on to heating in the winter and cooling in the summer time that a lot of
elderly people so badly need, so | Charles S.Speer say no to any electric rate
increase.




From: PSC Public Comment

To:
Subject: RE: Case No. 2025-00113
Date: Monday, June 30, 2025 10:57:00 AM

Case No. 2025-00113

Thank you for your comments on the application of Kentucky Utilities Company. Your comments in the
above-referenced matter have been received and will be placed into the case file for the Commission’s
consideration. Please cite the case number in this matter, 2025-00113 in any further correspondence. The
documents in this case are available at View Case Filings for: 2025-00113 (ky.gov).

Thank you for your interest in this matter.

From: PSC Public Information Officer <PSC.Info@ky.gov>
Sent: Monday, June 30, 2025 8:20 AM

To: PSC Public Comment <PSC.Comment@ky.gov>
Subject: FW: Case No. 2025-00113

From: Pauia Jones I

Sent: Saturday, June 28, 2025 11:33 PM
To: PSC Public Information Officer <PSC.Info@ky.gov>
Subject: Case No. 2025-00113

To Whom It May Concern,
This is to notify the Public Service Commission that | object to the raise that is being
proposed in regards to Case Number 2025-00113.

Thank you,
Paula Jones



From: PSC Public Comment

To:
Subject: RE: Case no. 2025-00113
Date: Monday, June 30, 2025 10:56:00 AM

Case No. 2025-00113

Thank you for your comments on the application of Kentucky Utilities Company. Your comments in the
above-referenced matter have been received and will be placed into the case file for the Commission’s
consideration. Please cite the case number in this matter, 2025-00113 in any further correspondence. The
documents in this case are available at View Case Filings for: 2025-00113 (ky.gov).

Thank you for your interest in this matter.

From: PSC Public Information Officer <PSC.Info@ky.gov>
Sent: Monday, June 30, 2025 8:20 AM

To: PSC Public Comment <PSC.Comment@ky.gov>
Subject: FW: Case no. 2025-00113

From: nikiperry2017

Sent: Saturday, June 28, 2025 11:31 PM
To: PSC Public Information Officer <PSC.Info@ky.gov>
Subject: Case no. 2025-00113

| am sending this email to state that | OBJECT to the increase for case number 2025-
00113.



From: PSC Public Comment

To:
Subject: RE: 2025-00113
Date: Monday, June 30, 2025 10:55:00 AM

Case No. 2025-00113

Thank you for your comments on the application of Kentucky Utilities Company. Your
comments in the above-referenced matter have been received and will be placed into
the case file for the Commission’s consideration. Please cite the case number in this
matter, 2025-00113 in any further correspondence. The documents in this case are

available at View Case Filings for: 2025-00113 (ky.gov)

Thank you for your interest in this matter.

From: PSC Public Information Officer <PSC.Info@ky.gov>
Sent: Monday, June 30, 2025 8:20 AM

To: PSC Public Comment <PSC.Comment@ky.gov>
Subject: 2025-00113

From: Tom e [

Sent: Saturday, June 28, 2025 12:31 PM
To: PSC Public Information Officer <PSC.Info@ky.gov>
Subject: Rate increase

IS | e

My name is Thomas C. Fee of_ in Lexington , KY 40503 and | write to
you to object to the proposed rate increase from the Kentucky Utilities Co.

During this time of increased prices of virtually every product, | find that the proposed
increase of 13.55 % to be extremely high.

| am urging you to permit a more sensible increase to correspond to the inflationary price
percentages that everyone is currently experiencing.

Thank you.

Thomas C. Fee




From: PSC Public Comment

To:
Subject: RE: KY PSC Utility Inquiry
Date: Monday, June 30, 2025 10:55:00 AM

Case No. 2025-00113

Thank you for your comments on the application of Kentucky Utilities Company. Your
comments in the above-referenced matter have been received and will be placed into
the case file for the Commission’s consideration. Please cite the case number in this
matter, 2025-00113 in any further correspondence. The documents in this case are

available at View Case Filings for: 2025-00113 (ky.gov).

Thank you for your interest in this matter.

From: PSC Consumer Inquiry <PSC.Consumer.Inquiry@ky.gov>
Sent: Monday, June 30, 2025 7:41 AM

To: PSC Public Comment <PSC.Comment@ky.gov>

Subject: FW: KY PSC Utility Inquiry

Case #2025-00113

From: KY Public Service Commission <pscfilings@ky.gov>
Sent: Saturday, June 28, 2025 7:32 AM

To: PSC Consumer Inquiry <PSC.Consumer.Inquiry@ky.gov>
Subject: KY PSC Utility Inquiry

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted by_

on Saturday, June 28, 2025 at 7:31 AM

Name: Kenneth Disponett

adaress: I

City: Lexington

State: Ky

Zip Code: 40604

Phone number where you can be reached:_

Home phone:

Utility Name: KU

State the nature of your concern: Rat increase filing. Opposed to announced filing for
rate increase! Record corporate profits, unstable economic conditions, Washington’s



impending tax increase on lower income citizens all add up to what should be a denial or
at least postponed for 12 months
Have you contacted the utility about the problem: No




From: PSC Public Comment

To:

Subject: RE: Case No. 2025-00113

Date: Monday, June 30, 2025 10:53:00 AM

Case No. 2025-00113

Thank you for your comments on the application of Kentucky Utilities Company. Your comments in the
above-referenced matter have been received and will be placed into the case file for the Commission’s
consideration. Please cite the case number in this matter, 2025-00113 in any further correspondence. The
documents in this case are available at View Case Filings for: 2025-00113 (ky.gov).

Thank you for your interest in this matter.

From: PSC Public Information Officer <PSC.Info@ky.gov>
Sent: Friday, June 27, 2025 4:01 PM

To: PSC Public Comment <PSC.Comment@ky.gov>
Subject: FW: Case No. 2025-00113

From: JUDITH KNAUSS_

Sent: Friday, June 27, 2025 3:56 PM
To: PSC Public Information Officer <PSC.Info@ky.gov>
Subject: Case No. 2025-00113

I I |-

| am writing in opposition to KU’s proposed rate adjustments. Based upon the notice
to customers, their planned increase in total rates amounts to about $2.2 billion and
nearly $100,000,000 for residential customers. Current residential customers number
545,000 according to their web site, which KU states is an increase of 13.55% per
household. This is proposed even though the kW/h has reduced nearly 1% since
2022. There have been several conditions that may have caused the decrease, i.e.,
appliances and light bulb efficiency, solar energy increased production, insolation
incentives, changes to gas, etc. We have solar and they give us credit for sending our
excess power of $0.07364/ kWh and sell the power to us at $0.09699 or about 25%
more. They also charge us for environmental surcharge on the total invoice. We have
attempted to perform all of the efficiency items listed above, including added a solar
system and this has resulted in just a reduction of our payments of less than 50%.
KU has also proposed raising the residential users more than all the other users. KU
should undergo a complete audit to confirm that any increase is warranted.

KU’s numbers need to verified. For example, they have indicated that the total annual



increase for their proposed residential actions would be $99,997,335, but based on
the number of residential customers, the total increase would be $119 billion, not the
$100 billion they have reported. Also, the $100 billion annual increase amounts to
$183.48 per household and not the $217.80 per household as they have indicated. If
any increase can be justified, other solutions should be examined.

Thank you,
James D. Knauss

Versailles, KY 40383



From: PSC Public Comment

To:
Subject: RE: 2025-00113
Date: Monday, June 30, 2025 10:53:00 AM

Case No. 2025-00113

Thank you for your comments on the application of Kentucky Utilities Company. Your
comments in the above-referenced matter have been received and will be placed into
the case file for the Commission’s consideration. Please cite the case number in this
matter, 2025-00113 in any further correspondence. The documents in this case are

available at View Case Filings for: 2025-00113 (ky.gov)

Thank you for your interest in this matter.

From: PSC Public Information Officer <PSC.Info@ky.gov>
Sent: Friday, June 27, 2025 2:11 PM

To: PSC Public Comment <PSC.Comment@ky.gov>
Subject: 2025-00113

From: Gary Chiton [

Sent: Friday, June 27, 2025 2:08 PM
To: PSC Public Information Officer <PSC.Info@ky.gov>
Subject: Proposed KU rate increase

-

Dear Sir:

| received a notice in my last month's Kentucky Utilities statement concerning an
enormous proposed rate increase. | am retired, with the majority of my income coming
from Social Security. With the present inflation rate of about 2.4%, | feel that this
increase application is an extravagant request. | understand companies needing an
increase to keep up with inflation, but, | feel that the 11.5% increase proposed is way too
much. Unlike most commodities, | have no other company from which to shop for
electricity. My last twelve month's electricity usage totaled $2,089.66 which would be



an annualincrease of $225.91 based on the current proposed increase request. This
means | would have to pay the equivalent of 13.3 months of service based on the
proposed rate over the present rate. | urge you to consider limiting Kentucky Utilities
rate increase to not more that 3.6% which is still 1.5% of the current inflation rate. Thank

you for taking time to read and understand my response to their request.

Thank you,

Gary Chilton

Lawrenceburg, KY 40342



From: PSC Public Comment

To:
Subject: RE: Case No. 2025-00113
Date: Monday, June 30, 2025 10:52:00 AM

Case No. 2025-00113

Thank you for your comments on the application of Kentucky Utilities Company. Your comments in the
above-referenced matter have been received and will be placed into the case file for the Commission’s
consideration. Please cite the case number in this matter, 2025-00113 in any further correspondence. The
documents in this case are available at View Case Filings for: 2025-00113 (ky.gov).

Thank you for your interest in this matter.

From: PSC Public Information Officer <PSC.Info@ky.gov>
Sent: Friday, June 27, 2025 1:05 PM

To: PSC Public Comment <PSC.Comment@ky.gov>
Subject: FW: Case No. 2025-00113

From: Ralph Beeran [N

Sent: Friday, June 27, 2025 11:58 AM
To: PSC Public Information Officer <PSC.Info@ky.gov>
Subject: Case No. 2025-00113

-
_ __

Hello,

Yesterday, I received a notice from Kentucky Utilities (KU) regarding a request for rate
change. This annual increase is for 13.55% for residential customers. Now I understand that
rates may need to be adjusted each year for inflation or other factors, but 13.55% 1s
unconscionable. Please deny this request! Thank you.

Ralph Beeman

Lexington, KY



From: PSC Public Comment

To:
Subject: RE: 2025-00113
Date: Monday, June 30, 2025 10:51:00 AM

Case No. 2025-00113

Thank you for your comments on the application of Kentucky Utilities Company. Your comments in the
above-referenced matter have been received and will be placed into the case file for the Commission’s
consideration. Please cite the case number in this matter, 2025-00113 in any further correspondence. The
documents in this case are available at View Case Filings for: 2025-00113 (ky.gov).

Thank you for your interest in this matter.

From: PSC Public Information Officer <PSC.Info@ky.gov>
Sent: Friday, June 27, 2025 11:12 AM

To: PSC Public Comment <PSC.Comment@ky.gov>
Subject: 2025-00113

From: Anthony Raimondo ||| G

Sent: Friday, June 27, 2025 8:09 AM
To: PSC Public Information Officer <PSC.Info@ky.gov>
Subject: KU Request for a 13.55% increase in the monthly charge to users

-
_ __

Over the last two years my utility bill has gone up from
about$175 to over $300 per month. Now Kentucky Utilities
wants an almost 14 percent increase in fees to the user.
While | understand the need for the utility company to stay
current with equipment etcetera, that kind of a percentage
increase is ludicrous. Like the rest of us, they need to find
ways to do more with less, not pass it on to the end user.
Please do not approve anything near what they’re asking



for. | think their ploy is to go high and get something out of
us. Those of us on limited income are hit the hardest.

Anthony Raimondo

Lexington, KY 40402



From: PSC Public Comment

Subject: RE: KU Case number 2025-00013

Date: Monday, June 30, 2025 10:50:00 AM

Case No. 2025-00113

Thank you for your comments on the application of Kentucky Utilities Company. Your comments in the
above-referenced matter have been received and will be placed into the case file for the Commission’s
consideration. Please cite the case number in this matter, 2025-00113 in any further correspondence. The
documents in this case are available at View Case Filings for: 2025-00113 (ky.gov).

Thank you for your interest in this matter.

From: PSC Public Information Officer <PSC.Info@ky.gov>
Sent: Friday, June 27, 2025 11:12 AM

To: PSC Public Comment <PSC.Comment@ky.gov>
Subject: FW: KU Case number 2025-00013

From: Mary Richardson

Sent: Thursday, June 26, 2025 11:36 PM
To: PSC Public Information Officer <PSC.Info@ky.gov>
Subject: KU Case number 2025-00013

I I -

Hello, my name is Mary Richardson and | am a Lexington resident. | understand that KU is
requesting a 13.6% residential rate increase and | would like to voice my opposition. | don't

know how people are supposed to keep up with the rising costs of everything from rent to
groceries to appliances, but it's just too much! | am already participating in the Solar Share
program as well as the Demand Conservation program in order to lower my bill. | respectfully
request that this request is denied. Thank you for your consideration.



From: PSC Public Comment

To:
Subject: RE: Case No: 2025-00113
Date: Monday, June 30, 2025 10:49:00 AM

Case No. 2025-00113

Thank you for your comments on the application of Kentucky Utilities Company. Your comments in the
above-referenced matter have been received and will be placed into the case file for the Commission’s
consideration. Please cite the case number in this matter, 2025-00113 in any further correspondence. The
documents in this case are available at View Case Filings for: 2025-00113 (ky.gov).

Thank you for your interest in this matter.

From: PSC Public Information Officer <PSC.Info@ky.gov>
Sent: Friday, June 27, 2025 11:11 AM

To: PSC Public Comment <PSC.Comment@ky.gov>
Subject: FW: Case No: 2025-00113

From: Emily McGlone I

Sent: Thursday, June 26, 2025 5:10 PM
To: PSC Public Information Officer <PSC.Info@ky.gov>
Subject: Case No: 2025-00113

-
_ __

Dear Public Service Commission,

| am writing to voice my opinion regarding a letter we received in the mail on June 24,
2025 from the Kentucky Utilities Company. This letter states that in a May 30, 2025
Application, Kentucky Utilities Company (“KU”) is seeking approval by the Kentucky
Public Service Commission of an adjustment of its rates and charges to become
effective on and after July 1, 2025.

The residential rate is stated to increase by 13.5%. | wanted to state my
disagreement in such a rate increase and recommend a lower percentage rate or no
increase as intervention by the Public Service Commission as many families are
already struggling to keep up with the cost of living.

Thank you,



Emily McGlone



From: PSC Public Comment

To:
Subject: RE: Case No. 2025-00113
Date: Monday, June 30, 2025 10:48:00 AM

Case No. 2025-00113

Thank you for your comments on the application of Kentucky Utilities Company. Your comments in the
above-referenced matter have been received and will be placed into the case file for the Commission’s
consideration. Please cite the case number in this matter, 2025-00113 in any further correspondence. The
documents in this case are available at View Case Filings for: 2025-00113 (ky.gov).

Thank you for your interest in this matter.

From: PSC Public Information Officer <PSC.Info@ky.gov>
Sent: Thursday, June 26, 2025 4:23 PM

To: PSC Public Comment <PSC.Comment@ky.gov>
Subject: FW: Case No. 2025-00113

From: ANTHONY ALPHIN ||

Sent: Thursday, June 26, 2025 4:21 PM
To: PSC Public Information Officer <PSC.Info@ky.gov>
Subject: Case No. 2025-00113

Why an 18% increase in monthly bills when inflation has been 3%? Mismanagement
?
You must protect seniors. How long since the last increase? Thanks for looking out
for Kentuckians.
Andy Alphin



From: PSC Public Comment

Subject: RE: case number: 2025-00113.

Date: Monday, June 30, 2025 10:47:00 AM

Case No. 2025-00113

Thank you for your comments on the application of Kentucky Utilities Company. Your
comments in the above-referenced matter have been received and will be placed into
the case file for the Commission’s consideration. Please cite the case number in this
matter, 2025-00113 in any further correspondence. The documents in this case are

available at View Case Filings for: 2025-00113 (ky.gov)

Thank you for your interest in this matter.

From: PSC Public Information Officer <PSC.Info@ky.gov>
Sent: Thursday, June 26, 2025 9:22 AM

To: PSC Public Comment <PSC.Comment@ky.gov>
Subject: FW: case number: 2025-00113.

From: Ray Wedcing [

Sent: Thursday, June 26, 2025 9:02 AM
To: PSC Public Information Officer <PSC.Info@ky.gov>
Subject: case number: 2025-00113.

IS | e

Dear pcs
| understand KU is asking for a large increase for their services.l don't understand why

KU services has to be increased so much, | am a retiree living on a fixed income and all
these increases stresses me and makes life miserable for me and many more retirees
like me. Please think hard about this increase.

Thank you.



From: PSC Public Comment

To:
Subject: RE: Case No: 2025-00113
Date: Monday, June 30, 2025 10:49:00 AM

Case No. 2025-00113

Thank you for your comments on the application of Kentucky Ultilities Company. Your comments in the
above-referenced matter have been received and will be placed into the case file for the Commission’s
consideration. Please cite the case number in this matter, 2025-00113 in any further correspondence. The
documents in this case are available at View Case Filings for: 2025-00113 (ky.gov).

Thank you for your interest in this matter.

From: PSC Public Information Officer <PSC.Info@ky.gov>
Sent: Friday, June 27, 2025 11:11 AM

To: PSC Public Comment <PSC.Comment@ky.gov>
Subject: FW: Case No: 2025-00113

From: Emily McGlone {
Sent: Thursday, June 26, 2025 5:10 PM

To: PSC Public Information Officer <PSC.Info@ky.gov>
Subject: Case No: 2025-00113

— I -

Dear Public Service Commission,

| am writing to voice my opinion regarding a letter we received in the mail on June 24,
2025 from the Kentucky Utilities Company. This letter states that in a May 30, 2025
Application, Kentucky Ultilities Company (“KU”) is seeking approval by the Kentucky
Public Service Commission of an adjustment of its rates and charges to become
effective on and after July 1, 2025.

The residential rate is stated to increase by 13.5%. | wanted to state my
disagreement in such a rate increase and recommend a lower percentage rate or no
increase as intervention by the Public Service Commission as many families are
already struggling to keep up with the cost of living.

Thank you,
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